Originnl Agreement No.or PO No. (4-11719)

AMENDMENT NO. 3
FOR PROTESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN UHS Surgieal Services lne. formally known as PRI Medical Tocknologies Inc. AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Lager, Guided Ywagery, Lithotripgy and Crvotherapy Sexviges

The parties to Professicnal Services Agreement (“Agregment™), dated April 15, 2009 between the County of
Montersy, on behalf of Nutividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and UHS Surgical Services Inc. formally knvwn as

PRI Madical Technologies Ine. (Contractor), hereby agres to amend their Agreement (No. A-11719) on the
following terms and conditions:

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement (o extend the term end date to allow for
existing services to continue,

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on July 1, 2010 via Amendment No,
1, and on July 1, 2011 via Amendment No. 2.

2,

3.

5

Contractor will sontinus to provide NMC with the same seope of services as stated in the original
Agreement (No, A-11719),

Section 1. “PAYMENTS BY NMC” shall be amended by removing, “The fotal amount pevable by NMC o
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed ihe sum of 343,000 and replacing it with “The toi!
ameunt payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No, (A-11718) shall not exceed the rotal
sum of 8203,000 for the full term of the dgreement,

Seetion 2, “TERM OF AGREEMENT™ shall be amended by removing, “The ferm of this Agreemani is from

Apri 15, 2009 to June 30 2010 unless sooner terminated prrsuiont to this Agreement” and replacing it with

“The terin of this Agreement is from April 15, 2009 to June 30, 2013 uniess sooner terminated prwrsuont to
this Agreement,”

All gther terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in fuli forcerand effest. Except as provided
heretn, al! remaining tetms, conditions and pravisions of the Agreement and Ameudment Nos. | and 2, are
unchanged and unaffeoted by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and offect as set forth n the
Agreement, '

A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement (No.
A-11719),

The sffective date of this Amendment {s July 1, 2012,

=

PR,
ke




IN WITNESS WHEREOY, the partiss hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth
in this docwnent and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CGNTMC%” i —
Signature [ Dated A\ Mol 2me

Printed Nawe ’ \ﬁ:B& «Giae Lo N m\w-( Title h\? (2 e e

. ,, ¢ ] .
Signature 2 ,;: P?M—w’" Dated ‘('P‘z Zd l ?Z..,
Printed Name LCJU {ZJU H E: f*‘“"“” Title CKZ@:D

¥RRINSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited Nability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatires of two specified
officers. Jf CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above fogether with the
sigugture of a partner wio has authority to execule this Agreement on heholf of the pavinership, If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual copacity, the individual shall set Jorth the name of the buginass, if
any and shall parsonally sign the Agreement,

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Stgraatuars % // Z//L@ Dated T-HIC

Fuvchgsing Manager
Spssoe paed___ S 14114
HMC --CHO

Apyrraved as fo Legality and Legnd Forms
Charles 7, McKge, Connty Counzyl

Byt /
Stavy Sapetn, Duputy I’
Attorneys for oty and 19MC Datad: 212

Rewlawad% to ﬂmmn&

udlito !“ontrci er
C%w;‘y f Montersy

-




Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of Califoruia

Agreement No, A-11719

Authorize the Purchasing Manager. for Natividad )

Medical Cemter (NMC) to exscute Amendment No 2 ) .
o the Agresment (A-11718) with PRI Madical )
Technologies [me., for Lager, Chided ‘Tmagery, )

Lithotripsy and Cryatherapy Services at NMC in an )

amount not to excesd $205,000 in the aggregate and

$80,000 for the period July 1, 2011t Juge 3¢, 2012.. )

30

Upan motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those members

preacnt, the Board hereby:

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medlcal Center (NIMC) to
exacute Amendment No 2 to the Agresment (A-11719) with PRI Medica)
Techoologies Ine. for Laser, Guided Emagery, Lithotripsy and Cryotherapy
Servioes at NMC in an ameunt not to excead $205,000 in the ageregate and
$80,000 for the period July 1, 201 Ito jume 30, 2012.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 23" day of August, 2011, by the Following vote, to wits
AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker, and Patter
NOES: None

ABBENT! Maone

1, Gait T, Barkowsid, Clerk of the Board of Supervison of the Counly of Manterey, State of Californis, hereby
centilly that the foregolng is a fius copy of an oxlginal order of sald Bored of Supervisors du ly made and enteted in the
minules thereof of Minute Baok 75 for the meeting an August33, 2011,

Dated; Aungust 20, 2011 Geil T. Botkowski, Clork of the Bosrd of Supervisars
County of Monlersy, State of California

- o Clait A D L

Deputy




Oviginal Agreement No or PO (A-11721)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 2
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN PRI Medical Technologies Inc. AND

THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Lager, Guided bnage ithotri I otherapy SERVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated April 15, 2009 between the County of Montersy,
on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and PRI Medical Technologies Inc. (Contractor),
hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. (A-11721) on the following amended terms and conditions:

1.

2,

Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
Agreement No. (A-11721).

This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2011 and shell continue in full force
and extending the term date until June 30, 2012.

The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No, (A-11721) shall not
exceed the total sum of $205,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $80,000 for fiscal year
2011-2012.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No, (A-11721),

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and

Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTO -
Signature Q W Dated O7fl & 5 jj X {) f fi
Printed Nome Z‘“—QM/ \6 ﬁ M M@ F Tile @/ @&S/ %e//f' fiL

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Signature Tated

Purchaging Manager

Signature —i S Dated P ( e ( £

NMC — CEQ

Approved as to Legal Form:
Charles ], MoKee, County Counsel

oA frees, A ol

" Sia0y Senita, Depully 7 (
Attorngys for County end NMC Dated: , 2011




Oviginal Agreement No or PO%. (BPO1149)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO, 1
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN PRI Medical Technologies Inc, AND

THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Laser. Guided Imagery, Lithotripsy and Cryvotherapy SERV]

The parties to Profsssional Service Agreement, dated April 15, 2009 between the County of Monterey,
on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and PRI Medical Technologies Inc. (Contractor),
hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. (BPO1149) on the following amended terms and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of setvice as stated in the original
Agreement No. (BPO1149),

2. This Renewal Amendment shall becoms effective on July 1, 2010 and shall continue in full foree
and extending the term date until Tune 30, 2011.

3. The total amount payable by County to Coniractor under Agreement No. (BPG1149) shall not
exosed the total sum of $125,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $80,000 for fiscal year
2010-2011. ‘

4,  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (BPO1149).

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year sot forth herein.

CONTRACT{@ % &%
Signature Dated &gz// g'/ / 0

Printed Nome Z"J%’{ \S @ Wl/ﬂ Title ?’Df é"giﬂ” tf—

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER /

Szgnam_-m Dated ‘i// é’: Py

Purghasing Manager

Signature gf et Dated \‘j) LLS N

NMC ~ CEO

Approved as to Legal Form:
Charles J. MeKes, Courity Counsel

By )As/ﬁéfaa Npebr”™
Tacy Saetta, Depuli,_/ e
Attorneys for County and NMC Dated: o Br ,2010

== Audi(br ontrolle
Coumy of y



AN Netividad veical Cener,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
NOT TO EXCEED $100,600)

This Professional Services Agreemetit (hereinafter "Agreement™) is made by and between Natividad Medical
Center ("NMC"), a general acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and operated by the County of
Monterey, which is a political subdivision of the State of California and PRI Medical Technologies, Ine,
hereinafter "CONTRACTOR").

In considerztion of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as
follows:

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED. NMC hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, atid CONTRACTOR
hereby agress to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the tertns of the Agreement,
The services are generally described as follows: Laser, Guided Imagerv, Cryvotherapy and Lithotrips
Services,

1. PAYMENTS BY NMC. NMC shell pay the CONTRACTOR. in accordance with the payment provisions st
forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations sst forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by NMC to
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $45,000.

2. TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement Is from Apeil 15, 2009 fo Jun 30, 2010 uniess
sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. This Agrsement is of no fotee or effect until signed
by both CONTRACTOR and NMC and with NMC signing last and CONTRACTOR may not commence work
before NMC signs this Agreement.

3, ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following aftached exhibits are incorporated herein by
reference and constituts a part of this Agresment:

Exhibif A/Schedule A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
4. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS,

4,1, CONTRACTOR warrants tha: CONTRACTOR and Contractor's agents, employees, and subcontractors
performing services under this Agreement are speeially trained, experienced, cotnpetent, and appropriately
licensed to perform the work and deliver the serviees required under this Agreement and are not employees of
NMC, or immediate family of an employes of NMC.

4.2, CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in s safe and skillful
manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All watk petformed under this Agreement
that is required by law to be performed or superwsad by licensed personnel shall be performed in accordance
with such licensing requitements.

1

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form 3100,000 or Less




4.3, CONTRACTOR shall fuenish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary o
catry out the terms of this Agreement, except as other wise specified in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shell
not use NMC premises, property (including equipment, instruments, or supplies) or personnel for any purpose
other than In the performance of its obligations under this Agresment.

5. PAYMENT CONDITIONS.
5.1, CONTRACTOR shail submit to the Contract Administrator an invoice on a form aceeptable to NMC.

If not otherwise specifisd, the CONTRACTOR. may submit such invoice petiodically er at the completion of
services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The invoice shall set forth the
amounts olaimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, fogether within itemized basis for Administrator
ot his or her designee shall certify the invoice, either in the requested amnount or in such other amount ag NMC
approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall promptly submit such invoice to the County Auditor-
Controller for payment. The County Auditor-Controller shall pay the emount certified within 30 days of
receiving the certified invoice date. In any event payment shall not be later than 60 days from invoice date.

5.2. CONTRACTOR. shall not receive reimbursement for travel expenses unless set forth in {his
Agreement, .

6. TERMINATION.

6.1. During the tern of this Agresment, NMC may terminate the Agreement for any reason by giving written
notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the sffective date of termination,
Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination. In the event of stch termination,

6.2, NMC may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon written notice
o Contractor. "Good cause" inoludes the failure of CONTRACTOR to perform. the required services at the
time and in the manmer provided under this Agreement.

7, INDEMNIFICATION: Each party (the “Indemnitor™) agrees to indennify, pay and hold the other party
and its respective officers, directors, employses, agents and representatives (collsctively, the
“Indemnitees™) harmless from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, logses, damages, penalties,
actions, judgments, sults and claims of any kind or nature whatsoever (fneluding costs and reasonable
legal fees) that may be imposed on, Incurred by or asserted against the Indemnites as a result of negligent
action or faihure to act of the Indamnitor and/or its respeciive officers, directors, employees, agents and
representatives. It is provided however, that the Indemnitor shall have no obligation to an Indemnitee
with respect to liabilities arising from the negligence or willful misconduct of the Indemnitee, ot as a
result of the fajluze of the Indemnitee to petform its obligations herewnder, in each case as determined by a
final non-eppealable judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction.

8. INSURANCE,
8.1. Evidence of Coverage

Priot to commencement of this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall provide a "Certificate oflnsurance”
certifying that coverage as required herein has besn obtained. Individual endorsements

2

Revized 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less




exeouted by the insurance carrior shall accompany the certificate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR upen
request shall provide & vertified copy of the policy or policies.

Executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certiffcate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR upen
request shall provide o certified copy of the policy ot policies.

This verification of coverage shell be sent to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, unless otherwise
directed. The CONTRACTOR shall not receive a "Notice to Proceed” with the work under this Agreement
until it has obtained all insurance required and NMC has approved such insurance. This approval of insurance
shall nefther relieve nor decrease the liability of the Centractor.

8.2. Qualifying Insurers: All coverage's except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current
policy holder's alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less that A-VII, according to the curtent
Best's Key Rating Cuide or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by NMC's
Contracts/Purchasing Director.

8.3, Insurance Coverage Requirements; Without limiting Contrector's duty to indemnify, CONTRACTOR
shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a polioy or policies of insurance with the

following minimum limits of liability:

Commeroial general liability insurance, including but not limited to premises and operations; including
coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Perscnal Injury, Contractuel Liability, Broad form Property
Damage, Indapendent Contractors, Produots and Completed Operations, with a combined single limit for
Bodily Injury and Property Damtage of not tess than §1,000,000 per occurrence.

01 Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to.approval).

Buginess antomobile liability insurance, coveting all motor vehicles, including owned, leased, non-owned, and
hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury

and Property Damage of not less than $500,000 per occurrence.
0 Bxemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Worlers' Compensation Insurance, If CONTRACTOR employs othex in the performance of this Agresment, in
accordance with California Lahor Code section 3700 and with Employer's Liability limits not less than
$1,000,000 each persot, $1,000,000 each aceident and $1,000,000 each disease.

[1 Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Professional liability insurance, if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g., those persons
authorized by & license to engage in a business or profession regulated by the California Business and
Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000in the aggregate, to
cover liability for malpractice ot errors or omisslons made in the course of rendering professional services. If
professional liability insurance is written on a "¢laims-made” basis rathet than an occurrence basis, the
CONTRACTOR shall, npon the expiration or eatlier tormination of this Agreement, obtain extended repotting
coverage ("tail coverage™) with the same liability limits, Any such tail coverage shall continue for at least threo
years following the expiration or earlier termination of this Agresmertt.,

0 Exemption/Modification (Justification aitached; subject to approval).
3

Ravised 12/1/2008 NMO PSA Form §100,000 or Less




8.4. Other Instrance Requiretnents:

All insutance required by this Agreement shall be with & company acceptadle to NMC and issued and executed
hy an admitted insurer authorized to trapsact insurance business in the State of Celifurmia. Unless otherwise
specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be written on an ocourrence basis, or, if the policy is not
written on an ocousrence basis, such polcy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a
period of three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under this
Agresment.

Each liability policy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in writing at least thirty days in advance of
any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended non-renewal thereof. Bach policy shall
provide coverage for CONTRACTOR and additional insured with respect fo claims arising from each
subcontrzctor, if any, performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by & certificats of insurance
from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance coverage to the above
requirsments.

Commercial general Hability and cutomobile liabiltty policies shall provide an endorsement naming ihe
County of Montergy, its officers, agents, and employees as Additional insured with respect to liability arising
out of the Contractor's work, including ongoing and completed operations, and shall further provide that such
instrance is primary Insurance to avy insurance or self-insurance maintained by the County and that the
insupance of the ddditional Fasured shall not be called upon to contribute to a loss covered by the Coniracior's
insurance, The required endorsement from for Commerelal General Liability ddditional Insured is 80 Form
CG 20 10 11-85 or CG 20 10 10 01 in tanden: with CG 20 37 1001 (2000), The required endorsement from for
Automobile Additional Insured Endorsement is ISO Form CA 20 48 02 99,

Prior 1o the exscution of this Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR, shall file certificates of insurance with
NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Depertment, showing that the CONTRACTOR hes in effect the insurance
tequired by this Agreement, The CONTRACTOR shall file & new or amended certificats of insurance within
five calendar days after any change is mads in any insurance policy, which would alter the nformeation on the
certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the
indemnification clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall &t all times diring the tetm of this Agreement maintain in foroe the Insurance coverage
required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand upon request by NMC, annual certificates te
NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department. If the certificate is not xecelved by the expiration date, NMC shall
notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days 1o send in the certificate,
evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to malntain such insurancs is a
default of this Agreement, which entitles NMC, at its scle discretion, to terminate the Agreement immediately.

9, RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

9.1. Confidentiality, CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents and subcontractors shall coimply with
any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentiality of records another information.
CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential rgcords or other confidential information received from
NMC or prepated in connection with the performance of this Agreement, unless NMC specifically permits
CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information. CONTRACTOR shall prompily transmit to NMC
any and all requests for disclosure of any such

4

Revisad 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less




confidential records or information. CONTRACTOR. shall not use any confidential information gained
by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of carrying out
Contractor's obligations under this Agresment.

9,2, NMC Records. When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR ghall return upon
request to NMC and NMC records which CONTRACTOR used or received from NMC to perform
servioes under this agresment,

9.3. Maintenance of Records. CONTRACTOR. shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and
records that mey be required by federal state, and County rules and regulations related to services
performed under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall maintain such tecords for e period of at least
three years after receipt of flnal payment under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim, negotiation,
andit exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the three year period,
then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such acticn is resolved,

9.4, Access to and Audit of Records, NMC shall have the right to exarine, monitor snd audit all
records, documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors related to
services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Government Code section 8346.7, if this Agreement
itrvolves the expenditure of publie funds in excess or $10,000, the parties to this Agreement mey be
subject, at the request of NMC or as part of any andit of NMC, to the examination and audit of the State
Auditor pertaining to matiers connected with the performance of this Agreement for & petiod of three
years after final payment under the Agreement.

10. NON-DISCRIMINATION. During the performance of this Agresment, Contractor, and its
subcontractars, shall not unlawfully disctiminate agalnst any person because of race, religious oresd,
color, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40), or sexual orientation, either in Contractor's employment practices or in the
furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and treatment of'its
gmployees and applicanis for employment and all persons receiving and requesting services are fres of
such digerimination. CONTRACTOR. and any subcontractor shall, in the performence of this
Agreoment, full comply with all federal, sats, and local laws and regulations which prohibit
diserimination. The provision of services primarily or exchusively to such target population as may be
designated in this Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited diserimination.

11. COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT, If this Agresment has been or
will be funded with monies received by NMC pursuant to a contract with the state or federal government
in which NMC is the grantes, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, and
sald provisions ghall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein, Upon request,
NMC wiil deliver a copy of said contract to Contractor, at no cost fo Contractor.

12, INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. It the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all tlmes acting and performing a3 zn independent CONTRACTOR
and not as an employee of NMC. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with NMC or
particular County department or agency Is Intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not
bacoms entitled

5

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less




LR

by virtue of this Agreement to receive from NMC any form of employee benefits including but not
limited %o sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers' compensation coverage, insurance or
dizability benefits, CONTRACTOR shell be solely Hable for an obligated to pay directly all applicable
taxes, including federal and state income taxos and soclal secwrity, arising out of Contractor's
performance of this Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and
hold NMC and the County of Monterey harmless fiom any and all liability, which NMC may incur
because of Contractor’s failure to pay such taxes.

13, NOTICES, Notices required under this Agresment shell be delivered personally or by first-class,
postage per-paid mail to NMC and Contractor's contract administrators at the addrasses listed below,

FOR NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER: FOR CONTRACTOR:

Contragts /Purchasing Manager

Name and Title Louis Buther, Presldent

Name and Title

1441 Constitution Blyd, Salinas, CA 93906

Address 10939 Pendleten St, Sun Valley, CA 91352
Address
831.7554111
Phons 818.394,2800

Phone




14, MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS

14.1. Conflict of Interegt. CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees not to
acquire any interest durlng the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or indirectly conflict in any
manner or to any degree with the full end complete petformance of the professional services required to be
rendered under this Agreement,

14.2, Amendment, This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in writing signed by
NMC and the Contractor.

14,3. Waiver, Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreemetit must be in writing and signed by
NMC and the Contractor. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall not be
consirued ag a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this Agreemen.

14.4, Contractor, The term "Contractor” as used in this Agreement includes Contractor's officers, agents, and
employees acting on Contractor's behalf in the performance of this Agreemertt.

14.5, Disputes, CONTRACTOR shail continue to petform under this Agreement during any dispuce.

14.6, Assignment and Subeonttacting. The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise: transfer its
interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of NMC. Noue of the services
covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of NMC.
Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the performance of all
requirements of this Agreement,

14.7, Successors and Assigns, This Agraement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of NMC and
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall be binding upon and
inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, permitted assigns, and heirs.

14.8, Complance with Applicable Law. The parties shall comply with all applicable feceral, state, and local
taws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

14.9. Headings. The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used fo fnterpret the terms of this
Agreement.

14.10. Time is of the Bssence. Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this Agreement

14.11. Govering Law, This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State of
California,

14.12, Non-exclusive Agreement. This Agreement is non-exclusive and both NMC and CONTRACTOR
sxpressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or stmilar services.

14,13, Construction of Agresment, NMC and CONTRACTOR agree that cach party has fully participated in
the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construstion to the effect that ambiguities are
to be resolved against the drafiing party shall not apply in the interpretation of this Ageement or any
amendment to this Agreement.




14,14, Coynterparts, This Agreement may be exascuted in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement,

14,15, Integration, This Agreement, inclyding the exhibits, represents the entire Agreement between NMC
and the CONTRACTOR with tespect to the subject matier of this Agreement and shall supersede all prior
negotiations. Representations, or agreements, either written or oral, between NMC and CONTRACTOR ss of

the offective date of this Agreement, which is the date that NMC signs the Agreerment,

14,16, Iterpretation of Conflicting Provisions. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency betwsen the
provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other attachment to this Agrsement, the

provisions of this Agresment shall prevail and control.

7

Revised 12/12008 NMC P8A Porm 5100,000 or Less




NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

P

CONTRACTOR,

PRI Medicad Technpiges,iné

‘//NMC Centracts/Purchasing Agent

@Eﬁﬁg};ﬁmss Name*¥*

Signature of Chalr, President, ot Vice-President

Lo Buther: Prestent

De%aartmen?: Head (if epplicable)
Date G [15 (a9

wn i % AT
Deputy County Couns
Date: :/7/7;3“59 .

Natne and Title

Date: 0@ /j,“ﬂ?

(Lo
{S‘g”““*"’cfﬁ“?}iil;“i’;;i‘ii‘ﬁiﬁme
Witliam Mekay, CFO

Approved as to Fi rovis OM
By: )

Auditor/ C,tgntrolrlj3
Date:

8

Revised NMC PEA Form $100,000 or Lessi2-1-08

Name and Title

Date: é/ // /%?7

«R INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation,
including limited Habillty and non-profit corparations, the
full lsgal name of the corporation shall be set forth above
together with the signatures of two specified offfesrs. IF
CONTRACTOR s a pertnorshlp, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth sbove together with the
signature of a pertner who has avthority to erecute this
Agresment on behalf of the parmership, If CONTRACTOR,
is contracting in and individual capacity, the Individual shall
set forth the name of the business, If any and shall
personally algn the Agreement.




Exhibit A
Natividad Medical Center

April 15, 2009 - June 30, 2010

Modality

Price

Diode 150 Watt Laser System ~
For treating BPH, Ablation of Prostate, Stilotures, Bladder Tumors

$  8B0.00 per Schaduled Procedurs
Services Include; $  750.00 forZ2nd or mors Same Day Proceduras
A minimum of two (2) “LASER DANGER" signs, elght
(8) paira of wavelength spacific laser safety eyewsar, $ 1,075.00 per Fibar*
& factory trafned, iy Instred lassr operator, 3 165,00 per Cystoscope
installation and set up, and current preventative
malnteniance verification, § 52000 Standby Fee
“Prine of sublect fo change by percert of manufaclurer increaze
HPS Greenlight Laser System -
Far ireating BPH, Ablation of Prostats, Bladder Nsck and Tumora,
$  850.00 per Scheduled Procedure
Sarvices Inclute: $  7B0.00 forZ2nd or mors Same Day Procedures
A minimurn of two (2) "LASER DANGER signs, eight
(8) pairs of wavelength specific laser safely eyewear, § 1,075.00 per Fibar*
g factoty trainad, fully nsured lassr operator, $ 198.00 per Cystoscops
installation and set up, and current preventative .
maintshance verfication, ' $ 52000 StandbyFes
*Price of subject fo change by percent af manufacturer invrease
Holmium 100 Watt Laser System -
For Excision, Vaporization and Coegulation of Soft Tissue,
StHciures, Btagdsr Tumors, Ablation of Progtate $ 850,00 per Scheduled Procedure
$ 750,00 for 2nd or more Same Day Procedurss
Services Include:
A minimitm of two (2) "LASER DANGER” signs, aight $ 1,076.00 per Floer*
(&) paire of wavelength specific iaser safsty eyewear, $ 195.00 per Cystoscope
& factory trained lasar oparator, installation and set Up,
and current preventative maintenance verification, $  B20.00 Standby Fes

“Prion of aubject to ahange by parcent of manufaciurer increase

Exhibit A~ Page 1 of5




Exhibit A
Natividad Medical Center

April 15, 2009 - Juns 30, 2010

Modality

Holmium: YAG Laser S8ystem -
For Lithotripsy, Ureterai, Kidney and Bladder Siones.

and current praventatlve maintenance verification.

$ 578.00 perScheduled Frocedurs
Services Include:
A minimum of fwo (2) "LASER DANGER?” signs, elght L 278.00 per 365 or 850 Micron Reusable Fiber
{8} pairs of wavelangth speoific laser safely syswear, $ 275,00 per 200 or 1000 Micron Reusable Fiber
g factary frefned laser operator, instaliation and sef up,
and current praveniaiive meintenahoe verification. $ 39500 Standby Fee
ConMed Argon Beam Coagulator™ (ABC) -
For Partial Mephrectamy, Total Abdominal Hystereciemy,
Laparoscogy $  525.00 per Scheduled Procedurs
Services Include:
ESU ynit, all argon gas, a factory ralned, filly insurad $ 195,00 per Triple Optlon Handplece
lasar aperator, installation and sef up, and current $ 246,00 per 5mm or 10mm Handplsce
preventative maitenance venfication. Dispsrsement ] 20,00 per Ground pad
pad and delivery systems are bilfad as utilfzed,
$  420.00 Standby Fee
KTP Laser System -
For Penlle Condylora, Stepedectorny, Masfoldeolonly,
Laryngescogy, Broneodeegy, and Glossectomy 3 495.00 per Seheduled Procedurs
Services Include:
A minimum of two (2] "LASER DANGER" signs, eight 8 220.00 per400 or 300 Micron Fiber
(8) pairs of wavelength spacific laser safely eyewear, - §  €20.00 125um Accustat Flber
a factory trained laser aperator, instaliation and sef up,
and current prevantative mainfanance veriffcation. §  398.00 Standby Fee
Nd:YAG (SLT) Laser System -
Far Bronahacscopy, Glossectomy, Laparoscopy, and Treaiment of $ 495,00 per Seheduted Procadurs
Endomsiriosis
Services nclude: $ 330,00 perBSRH7 Handpiece and Ficer
A minimum of two (2) "LASER DANGER” signs, elght $  125.00 per Scalpel Tip
(8) pairs of wavelengihi specific leser safely syewear,
a factary trained laser operator, installation and set up, $  395.00 Standby Fes

Exhiblt A - Page 2 of 5




= ggc_h Exhibit A
g .
: Natividad Medical Center
Apell 15, 2009 ~ June 30, 2010

Modality Price

€02 Heart Laser System (TMR) -

For Transmyoosrdlal Revaseularization $ §700.00 per Scheduled Procadurs
Sarviges Include! (Inoludes 53425 |aser, $3276 Edwards kit

CQ2 TMR kit (2 handpieces), & minfrmum of twe (2) § 3,275.00 per Additional TMR Kit

" ASER DANGER” signs, eight (8) palrs cf

wavsiength specific laser safety syewear, a factoty $ 275000 Standby Fee

trainad fasar operator, installafion and set up, and
ourrent praventzaiive melntenance veriffcation.

Cryotherapy -

By Endocars, for Cryoqurgioa! ablation of the prostate and Kldneys $ 8,130.50 per Schedulzd Prestate Frocedure

far localizad cancer and Laparoscopis ar Cpen Renal Cryoeblation finciudes Prestate Unit & one Proatate Kit)

3 7,060.00 perScheduled Renal & Liver Procadurs

Services Ineluds; {includes Renal Unlt & one Renal Kit)

Endovars C8 system, six (8} thermal sernsors,

ultrasound Imaging systam with fransroctal probs, a $ 44500 per Cryo 2.4tmm Vprobe

factory tralned cperator, installation, set up and § 495,00 perArgen or Helmium Gas Tank

removal of system. For Prostate Procsdures: Six (8) $  500.00 B&K Ultresound unit (spechat request)

orye probes, For Renal Procedures: 2-probes and

Laparoscoplc Ulirasound Probe included, & 1,680,00 Siandby Fes

Surgical CO2 Laser System «
For Microlaryngoseapy, Stapedetomy, LAUF, Vaporizatlon of Pra-
Cancerous Tlssiie and Coarvicef Ablation

578,00 per Scheduled Procedure

$
Services nclude: & 108.00 per Smeke Evacuaior with Filtar
A minimum of two (2] “LASER DANGER" signs, eight $  100.00 per Micromaniptlator
(8) palrs of wavelongth specific laser safely eyewea, 3 100.00 per Colpascope
& factory trained laser operator, installation and ssf up, &  350.00 Operative Lapsroscops & Nezhat Coupler
and current praventative maintenance verfficetion. 8 100.0C Gyninstrument
$

305.0C Standhy Fee

Surgical CO2 OmniGuide Laser Systern »

By OmniGuide, with fzxiale photonic bapd-gep fibers, For $ 595,00 per Scheduled Procedure
Stapedectonty, Endosaopic siays and nagsl procedures, efo.

Bervices Include! 3 800.00 per Single-Use Otobsam Fiber 130
A minimum of two (2} “LASER DANGER" signs, eight % 90000 perSingle-Use BzamPath 100, 150
(8) pairs of wavelengih spechlc laser safely syawear, % 1,100.00 per Single-Use LightPzath 150
a factory tralned laser cperator, instaliation and setup,  § 2,380.00 per Single-Use Bearn Path- Neure- L
and currani praventalive maintenance vatification.

5 45000 Standby Fee

Bxhlblt A« Page 3 of 5




Exhibit A

Natividad Medica! Center

April 18, 2009 ~ June 30, 2010

Modality

Price

Sonastiar Ultrasonic Surgical Aspirator (SUSA) -
Treats brain tumor, fivar tumor, heart valves $ 1,246.00

per Scheduled Procadure

Services include:
Unit, factory trained lassr oparator, installation and set & 1,200.00

p.
3 300.00

Services Include; $ 798,00 per Standard SUSA pack
Aesciiap SUSA system, & faclory tralned jaser
operator, installation, sefup and removal of system. $ 860.00 Standby Fee
Prostalund CoreTherm -
For treating BPH $ 1,800.00 per Scheduled Procedure

(includes 3300 systerm, one $1200 Carlridge)
per Additional Gartridge

Standby Fee

Medtronic TUNA™ .-
Foriraating BRPH $ 41,845.00

Services [nclude:
“recision Plus System, Handplsce & Telescope, RF % 1,185.00
Ganerator, a factory tralned laser cperator, Installation

per Scheduled Procedure
(ncludes $480 systern, ane $1135 Cartridge)
per Additional Cartridge

Services Include: & 1,985.00

and sef up. 8 950,00 Standby Fee
Mobile ESWL Service -
Mohife Lithotrinay Tabiss by Medstone or Storz $ 1,750.00 perScheduled Stone
Services Include: $ 1,500.00 per Stone for Mulfiple Stones on Same Day
Fluarescopic Imaging equipmesnt mobife cvsto table, a $1,000.00 additional for Bilateral Procedures
factory tralned fiuro technician Instalfation and sef up.
$ 1,200.00 Standby Fes
Mobile ESWL Service - Large
Starz F2 Mobife Lithotripsy Tabls $  2,195.00 per Scheduled Bicne

per Stone far Muitiple Stenes on Same Day

imeaging and guidanca system, monifor, and soffwara.
A factory trained jaser aperator, instaflation and set Bxiibit AgPagesss 90

up.

Fliarascopic imaging squipment, moblie cysto table, a $1,000.00 additional for Bllateral Procedures
factory trainad furo technicien installation and st up.,
$ 120000 Standby Fes

VT InstaTRAK™ Surgical Guidance System -
For lmage-Gulded Surgery and Funcllonel Enciagcople Sinus % 800,00 per Scheduled Procedure
Surgery '

Services Include: $ 190.00 par Asplrator
One download per patient, Complete infracperafive $ 105.00 psr VT headset

Standby Fee




 Exhibit A
Natividad Medical Genter
Aprll 15, 2009 - June 30, 2010

Price
Other Equipment Rental
For Lapag‘oscopfo renal lreatments or prostate ImEghg
e \Uitre88und Prastate Unit ! $ 1,00000 perprocedurs for 3-hrs
e dUitragound Real Unit f $ 1,500.00 per procedurs for 8-hrs
- [Technician Only Procedures - R
can T lCasas dxoribing PRI bVeértary sadfor aquipment - $ 178,00 per hour, two {2) hotrs minimum
Cancellation Fees - - -;
"M cansallad 24 (or mors) hours in advance of scheduled start {me Nag Charge
If eahcalled In less than 24 hours of scheduled start ma 87% of equipment fae

87% of equipment fes

If cancellad upen arrival
({Bes Standby Fes)

1T¥ gkhdalled aiter satup .

“1850.00 Emergency Fee

160.00 Afterhours Fes (after 4:48pm siarf time)

160.00 Weskend / Hollday Fee

150,00 Extended Hours Fee; per hour for casss lasting
maere than two (2) hours bayond scheduled
start time,

20.00 Fuel Charge*
150.00 Dalivery Fee

Miscellangous « .

o €2 5 €0

£ £

e vrdad iated ary subjedt to édarid Withodt nbtics F a surrent signad coniract Is not provided to PRI Madlcal Technoiogles, Inc, Addltional chargea
Sl ‘;‘i“-* gie Boply, - *Fuel -sm;?dhérgdrﬁjﬁg{ffmctuaté without natice. This docurment conialrs confldsntial Information that may ba legally privileged. This
o e e b A fa'iEtentad odly i USe Of the entlty named above. The autharlzed reciplent of this infermation ig prohiblted from disclosing this

Informiation to any othar parly uniess raguired by faw, |

Exhibli A - Page 5 of 8






